In accordance with
Rule 3 35 of the
Insotvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 49(4) of
Schedule B to the
Insolvency Act 1986

AMO3

Notice of administrator’s proposals

THURSDAY

»

Companies House

M

31/10/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

o |

Company details

Company number

jofefafafef7[7]0

% Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full

|_Dartmoor Bio Power Limited

bold black capitals.

5

2

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s)

‘ Jeremy

Surname

‘ Woodside

3 |

Administrator's address

Building namefnumber| 9th Floor

Street |_3 Hardman Street
I,
Post town | Manchester
County/Region |_
Poscode (m[s Taln[F[ |
Country l_

Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s)

| Lindsey J

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

’ Cooper

another admnistrator.

5

Administrator's address o

Building name/number [§th Floor

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

another administrator.

Street E Hardman Street

Post town I Manchester

County/Region |_

Postcade WF{_HWF’_’_
Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

s |}

Statement of proposals

[ Eg_rﬁc‘h\i copy of the statement of proposals

7 ]

n ' -
Sign and date \\

Administrator’s
Signature

Signattire

Signature date




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contactname | jq Comiskey

E Where to send

Campany name

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Address

| 9th Floor
\ 3 Hardman Street
|

Post town

Manchester

County/Region

e mlsl [afwlel T

Country

‘DX

Telephone

0161 830 4000

@ecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

foltowing:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

OO You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Comparnes House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for

Use this continuation page to

tell us about another insolvency

practitioner where more than
2 are already jointly appointed,

Attach this to the relevant form, @

Use extra copies 1o tell us of

additional insolvency practitioners.

% What this form is NOT for

You can't use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office.

% Filling in this form

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

Administrator
Administrative receiver
Receiver

Manager

Nominee

Supervisar

Liquidator

Provisional liquidator

Jo0fdooood

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:

@ You can use this continuation page

with the following forms:

- VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
VAMS, VAM?

- CVA1, CVA3, CVA4

- AMO2, AMO3, AM04, AMO5,
AMO6, AMQ7, AMOS, AMO9,
AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM2S

- REC1, REC2, REC3

- LUIQ2, LIQ3, LIQOS, LIQ13, LIQ14,

- WUQ7, WUt

- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4

- NDISC

Insolvency practitioner’s name

Fuil forename(s)

Mark

Surname

Boughey

: 3§

Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building namelnumber] Hartwell House

Street |55-61 Victoria Street
l
Post town | Bristo!
County/Region l
Postcode Bfs[1] Tefalp|
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




In the matter of

Dartmoor Bio Power Limited In Administration

{‘the Company’)

in the Business and Property Courts of Manchester No 870 of 2019

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS AND REPORT 25 OCTOBER 2019

Date of delivery of Proposals: 25 October 2019

Jeremy Woodside and Lindsey Cooper and Mark Boughey
Joint Administrators
Appointed 4 September 2019

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

9th Floor

3 Hardman Street
Manchester

M3 3HF

Tel: 0161 830 4000
Email: restructuring.manchester@rsmuk.com



® N e ;e W N

Appendices

A
B.
C.
0.
E.
F.

0

Purpose of report

Events leading up to the administration

Statement of affairs

Purpose and strategy of the admirustration
Conduct of the admirnistration

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Joint Administrators’ receipls and payments

Joint Administrators’ statement {deemed consent)
Joint Administrators' proposals and proposed exit route from Adminisiration
Joint Adminestrators statement of Deemed Approval
Discharge from liabihity

Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration

EC regulations

Statutory, dividend and other information
Statement of affairs

Summary of receipts and payments

Joint Administrators’ fee estimate

Joint Administrators’ current charge out rates

Joint Admimistrators’ post-appoiniment time cost analysis for the penod 4 September 2019 to 25 October
2019

Costs, Expenses and Disbursement Tabie

Analysis of pre-administration costs

Joint Administrators' pre-appointment time costs analysis

Documents requiring Creditor attention and action

Proof of debt




Purpose of report

The Joint Administrators are pleased to present their Proposais and Report pursuant to Paragraph 49,
Schedule 81 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and other relevant legislation.

This proposal has been prepared soiely to comply with the statutory requirements of Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 ta the Insolvency Act 1986. It has not been prepared for use in respect of any other
purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation tc any debt or financial interest in the
Company. Any estimated outcomes for creditors are fiustrative and may be subject to significant
change. Neither the Administrators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liabiity whatsoever
arising as a resull of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained
in this proposal.

You may wish to note that R3 have also produced general guidance on the different insolvency
processes, which can be located at their website, www.R3.org.uk.

Events [eading up to the administration
Brief background

The Company trades as an energy recovery facility utilising established wood waste gasification
technology (“the Facility”) from ieasehold premises in Plymaouth. The Company was incorporated on 13
March 2015.

The Company shareholders are as follows;

Shares held % Shares

Aurium Developments Limited 208,074 80
CoGen Limited ("CoGen"} 52,018 20

The Company was established 1o acquire and redevelop an already-constructed waste wood Facility
employing more robust technology. The process was led by CoGen, an experienced developer in this
seclor in the UK, and the new technology was from Nexterra, which has multiple reference Facility The
construction/instaliation of the gasification equipment was undertaken by Roltech Engineering Limited,
who had experience of installing exactly the same equipment at several other sites in the UK, alongside
TIB Energy. who are boiler specralists. The overall process was monitored by Royal Haskoning, who
are a well-regarded technica! adviser in this sector.

The Facility was required to be exporting power before 31 March 2017 in order to qualify for Renewable
Obligation Certificates (*ROCs") and this was successfully achieved in January 2017

Following the above, the Facility then entered a commissicning phase. Due to the complexity of the
Facility, this was required in order to identify any defects which require attention prior to the full
operations of the Facility. This process proved unusually problernatic for the Facility for a variety of
reasons. These problems are detailed further below:

- inMay 2017, a relatively minor operator error resulted in very serious damage to the boiler. The
repairs took several months to complete, and the Facility could not run during that period and
therefore could not generate revenues to cover the ongoing costs,

- n Summer 2017 the contractor, Roltech Engineering Limited, went into administration. This caused
very serious problems and delays, as commissioning a complex asset of this nature 1s very difficult
without a fully functioning and knowledgeabte contractor,

the feedstock supplier, Wood Yew Waste Limited, was also placed into Administration on 28
September 2018. Whilst their contractual obligations were taken up by South West Wood, they
agreed to do so at an increased supply price, which had an impact on the cost base and overali
finances of the Facility;

RSM UK 1 25 Qctober 2019

JXWILIC/MGB/ALB4/JAL/SD/1110968//7/ADMPO800v1306193



- June 2018 there was a further operator error teading to serious boller damage and, again, a very
long period of down time with no revenue generation.

Ultimately, the Facility was never quite able to come out of commissioning and enter a stable and
reliable operational phase, and the extensive downtime with no revenue generation led to financial
difficulties that could not be overcome

This was further delayed due to a number of fire safety 1ssues on the facility's equipment which meant
that it was none operational.

The directors secught additicnal funding from a number of investors in 2018, without success.

Due to the lack of further funding available, the directors marketed the business for sale as a going
concern. An acceptable offer for the business was received and was being progressed throughout the
early part of 2019. Despite lengthy and protracted negotiations, the deal fell away and the directors took
the decision that the Company could no ionger continue to attempt to market and sefl the assets without
entering a formal insolvency process

Due to the above, the directors formally engaged with RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP on 4 July 2019
to conduct an accelerated merger and acquisition ("AMA’) process to attempt to sell the Company or
the assets and trade of the Company. In addition, RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP were engaged to
monitor the cash flow of the Company {0 ensure the directors acted in the best interest of the creditors

A Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators ("Not*) was filed on 4 July 2019 in order 1o provide
protection to the Company and its assets whiist the cash flow monitoring and AMA process was
conducted.

The business was marketed for sale and the opportunity was issued to 46 investors known to RSM
Restructuring Advisory LLP, together with being marketed via our appointed agents, Lambert Smith
Hampton. Further, the opportunity was marketed by both TLT Solicitors and Pinsent Mason Solicitors
given their involvement in the sector.

Following release of our initial flyer for the business, we received interest from 7 investors, which lead to
7 NDA's being issued and 4 being returned. A further Nol was filed on 18 July 2019.

Despite the level of interest, only one offer was received for the business which was to acquire the
shares of the Company.

The directors of the Company, having regard to the financial position, signed a further Notice of
Intention to Appoint Administrators which was filed on 30 August 2019. On 4 September 2019, I,
together with Lindsey Cooper and mark Boughey, were appointed Joint Admunistrators of the Company
by the Company directors. The appointment permitted the Joint Administrators to take any actions
required either jointty or alone

22 Company’s trading history
Relevant extracts from the Company's audited financial statements and management accounts are
summarised below:

RSM UK 2 25 October 2019

SXW/LJIC/MGB/ALB4/JAL/SD/11109684/7/ADMPO800Vv1 30619



Draft Management

Accls Management Accts Statutory Accts
Period ended Year ended Year ended
30 June 2019 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
3 Mths 12 Mths 12 Mths
£ £ £
Frofit and Loss Account
Turnower 166,453 1,173,043 408,977
Cost of Sales {533.111) {2,192,198) {330,805)
Gross Profit {366,658} {1,019,155) 78,372
Other income 751, 490 - -
Adminisirative expenses {302,792) (1.076.827) (4.183.560)
Operating Profit 82,040 (2.095,982) {4.105,188)
Interest payabie and similar charges {198,247) {1 579,469) -
Interest recenable and similar income - - -
ProfitiLoss) on Ordinary Activties Before Taxation {116,207) {3.675.451) (4,105.188)
R&D tax credi 1.299 529 1,299,529
Profit/ (Loss) for Financial Year {116,207) (2,375,922) (2.805,659)
Balance Sheet
Fixed Assats
Investments 10 10 10
Tangible 15,405,532 15,405,532 15,371,075
15,405,542 15,405,542 15,371,085
Current Assets
Debtors 772,202 677,136 617,131
Cash at bank and in hand 84,331 84,331 100,926
856,533 761,467 718,057
Creditors falling due within 1 year (28,076,606) (28,264,073) {24,510,755)
Net Current Liabiliies {27,220,073) (27,502,606) {23.792,698)
Total Assels Less currenl Liabihties {11,814,531) (12,097 .064) {8,421 613)
Prowsion for liabilities - - -
Net Assets/(Liabilities) ($1,814,531) (12,087,064} {8,421,613)
Capital and Reserves
Called Up Share Capital 2,601 2,601 2,601
Share prermum account 697,401 697 401 697,401
Profit and Loss Account (12,913,273) (12,797,066} {9,121,615)
Sharehoider Funds (12,213,271) {12,097 ,064) (8.421,613)

NB- The balance sheet of the business cames large development and investment casts year on year, which are backed by the investment
portfoho of the secured creditors.

RSM UK 3 25 October 2019
JXWAJC/MGB/ALB4/JAL/SD/1 110968/ 7/ADMPUOBO0VI30619



4.1

Statement of affairs

The directors’ estimated Staiement of Affairs as at D4 September 2019 1s shown at Appendix B and was
provided by Mr Dhillon

Statement of concurrence

The statement of affairs has been 1ssued to Mr Blasé and Mr Miller, the other directors of the Company,
together with a request to complete the statement of concurrence. | anticipate receipt of these
statements shortfy and envisage no issues

Purpose and strategy of the administration

Paragraph 3 to Schedule 81 to the Insolvency Act 1986 sets out the purposes of an administration. The
Joint Administrators’ must perform their functions with the objective of either:

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

(b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the
Company were wound up {without first besng in administration); or

{c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company and
the nature of the Company's trading and its financial circumstances meant that a Company Voluntary
Arrangement was not appropriate.

As a result, | am seeking {0 achieve objective (b) for the Company, as this provided a moratorium to
protect the Company’s assets whilst a purchaser was sought for the business. Should the sale of the
business in Administration not be achieved, realisations from the sale of the Company assets should be
sufficient to enable a distribution to secured creditor, therefore, achieving objective (C).

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for administrations, unless the
duration 1s extended by the court or the creditors If | am unable to complete the admimistration of the
Company within 12 months then | will either apply to the court, or hold a meeting of creditors, in order to
seek approval to extending the duration of the administration

Strategy

Immediately on appointment on 4 September 2019, we attended the Company's trading premises to
secure the assets of the business. This included discussions with the current operator with regards to
security to the premises, llaison with insurers to place the assets on cover, discussions with key staff on
site and conducting environmental and health and safety considerations at the facility.

All statutory notifications and filing requirements have been completed by the Joint Administrators. These
inciude:

- Filing of statutory returns on the Company’'s register at Companies House;

- Advertisemnent of the appointment in the London Gazette,

- Notification to crown depariments;

- Notifications to the unsecured creditors, members, directors and the Company;

- Notification to the secured credrtors;

- Delwery of the Jaint Admirustrators proposals

Upon appointment, the Joint Adminisirators placed the Company and assets on open cover insurance
and met with the Insurers on site to conduct a site survey. All matters flagged by the insurers have been
dealt with and full cover is now in place.

Immediately upon appointment, the Joint Administrators negotiated with the existing Operation and
Maintenance contractor, Zebec Energy Limited (*Zebec”). An agreement was reached for them to
continue their services to secure the facility and to maintaining the assets of the Company, in order to
minimise depreciation of the assets whilst an attempt to find a buyer was progressed

RSM UK 4 25 October 2019

JXWALSC/MGB/ALB4/JAL/SD/1 110968/ 7/ADMPDBO0VI 30619



Due to the complexity of the operations, the Joint Administrators and theswr solicilors, TLT, reviewed all
operating and other contracts and engaged with the relevant parties to ensure dialogue was open and to
ensure that all costs were controlled for the benefit of the estate.

The Joint Administrators have engaged with the Landlord of the site and provided regular updates
throughout the period of administration

The Joint Adminisirators have haised with utility providers to ensure the safe running of the site.

The facility 1s responsible for the supply of electnicity to a neighbouring business, UNA Group Limited
("UNA"), via its connection to the grid. The Joint Administrators have liaised with Npower, who supply the
facility, and UNA in order to ensure the continued supply of electricity whilst the objectives of the
Administration were pursued. This has involved the Joint Administrators liaising with UNA and their
solicitors in order to agree the terms of the usage. This also involved the Joint Administrators calculating
and recharging the usage to UNA

The Joint Administrators, together with the assistance of CoGen, have liaised with the Environmental
Agency in respect of the current permits and requirements for the facilty. The Environmental Agency have
advised of the requirement to continue to submit quarterly audit reports to them. At the time of the
appointment, one audit report due to be submitted to Ofgem was outstanding which had been produced
but not paid for by the Company and therefore was not released by the auditors. | can confirm that the
Joint Administrators have made payment for the report and submitted this {o the Environmentat Agency
in order o ensure full complance whilst a purchaser was sought. Further reports are being submitted
CoGen Limited, together with a statement from the Administrators, for as long as required.

The Joint Administrators have assisted the directors in thewr duties to prepare and file their statement of
affairs, a copy of which is included at Appendix B.

A marketing campaign was undertaken by the Joint Administrators’ independent valuation and disposal
agents Lambert Smith Hampton ("LSH") in an attempt to generate interest in the assets of the Company.
This led to a further NDA's being 1ssued post Administration. The Joint Administrators, together with TLT
Solicitors, have liaised with all interested parties to ensure they received an opportunity 10 explore the
facility. This involved liaising with the site operators and arranging site visits and answering interested
party requests for information. The Joint Administrators continue to liaise with interested parties in respect
of the facility and the terms of any business or asset disposals.

Due to the uncertainty of the facility, Zebec contacted the Admnistrators on 11 October 2019 to advise of
their intention to terminate the agreement to maintain the facility during the administration period. This led
to the Joint Administrators liaising with CoGen, who have expertise in these matters, to conduct a
handover of the site and to contmue to secure and maintain the assets of the facility until a sale could be
made. This handover was completed on 18 October 2019.

5 Conduct of the administration
The cosls incurred to date and those expected to be incurred in dealing with the malters below are set
out in detall at Section.

51 Realisation of assets / Sale of business
The Joint Administrators are obliged to realise and get in the Company's property and maximise
realisations In some cases this does not result in sufficient realisations to result in a financial return to
creditors, after taking into account the costs and expenses of reahisation and dealing with the legisiative
requirements of administrating the case. Details of the realisations made are set out below, with
information relating to dividends, if any, contained within Appendix B.
Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Development Costs
Development costs are iisted in the statement of affairs with a net book vaiue of £6,472,822 and an
estimated 1o realise value of nil. This asset consists of the costs reiated to the development of the plan
and holds no realisable value

RSM UK 5 25 October 2019

JXWILICMGB/ALB4/TAL/SD/1 110968/ 7/ADMPI800v 130619



Piant and Machinery
The plant and machinery of the business is subject to a fixed charge in favour of three secured charges,
detailed below n priority of ranking

ACM Finance Luxembourg SA
Created: 27 March 2015
Registered 4 April 2015

Aurium Energy Finance Limited
Created: 23 May 2017
Registered 1 June 2018

ACM Finance Luxembourg SA
Created: 10 November 2017
Registered 15 November 2017

These assets were professionally valued by independent MRICS valuers, LSH. The plant and
machinery is listed on the statement of affairs with a net book value of £1,926,918 and an estimated to
realise value of £625,000.

The Joint Administrators are continuing to liaise with interested parties in respect of the assets.

Retention

The retention detailled in the statement of affairs with a net book value of £194,000 and an estimated to
realise of nil relates to an arrangement fee in respect of loans made to the Company. There will be no
recovery from this source.

Capitalised Interest

Included within the Company’s statutory accounts 1s capitalised interest with a net book value of
£6,811,792 This relates to interest charged on short term loans made to the business form Aurium and
CoGen. The capitalisation of this asset ceased in following y/e March 2018.

This asset is included within the statement of affairs with a net book value of £6,811,792 and holds no
realisable value.

Investments

Investments are listed on the statement of affairs with a value of £10 This investment relates to shares
held in a dormant subsidiary, Dartmoor Operations Limited. These shares hold no reatisable value.

Assets Subject to Floating Charge

Book Debts

The statement of affairs details book debts with a net book value of £112,959 and are payable from two
sources.

The first classification of book debt is due from UNA Group Limited ("UNA"), whose eleciricity is
supplied via the facility. The supply to neighbouring properties is fed via the trading premises connection
and is recharged to UNA each month, based on meter readings taken.

At the date of appointment, the following book dehts were due from UNA:

Period Amount £

01/07/2019 - 31/07/2019 £42,474
01/08/2019 - 31/08/2018 £38,890
01/09/2019 - 04/09/2019 £9,794

Total £91,158

RSM UK 6 25 October 2019
JXW/LJC/MGB/ALB4/JAL/SD/1110968//7/ADMPOB00V130619



The second source of book debt relates to the ROC's receivable by the Company for the May period, as
detailed below:

Period Amount £

01/05/2019 — 30/05/2019 £21.801
Total £21,801

Post Appointment Book Debts

Due to the grid connection via the facility which feeds the electricity supply to a UNA, the amount of
usage I1s calculated each month and an invoice issued for the supply Meter readings are taken at the
end of each month and the usage recharged upon receipt of the invoice form Npower.

To date, one invoice has been raised by Dartmoor Bio Power Limited in Administration to UNA Group
Limited for the amount of £27 644 plus VAT These funds are yet to be received by the Joint
Admunistrators.

Accrued Income

The statement of affairs details accrued income with a net book value of £58,256 and an estimated to
realise value of the same. These amounts refate to ROCs recyclable which are refunds from Npower.
The value is dependent on the number of ROCs that were submitted in the period {(annually) therefore,
the amounts have been estimated to the best of the directors’ knowiedge

VAT Refund

The statement of affarrs details a VAT refund due to the Company with an estimated to realise value of
£28,679. This was submitted to HM Revenue & Customs post appointment and the Administrators
anticipate a full recovery from HM Revenue & Customs.

Cash at Bank

The statement of affairs indicates cash at bank held with Barclays Bank ple ("Barclays"), the Company’'s
bankers, with a net book value of £96,286 and an estimated to realise value of the same. | can confirm
that these funds have been recewved from Barclays.

52 Connected party transactions
There are no connected party transactions to report in this matter.
53 Administration and planning
Certain aspects of the work that the Joint Administrators are undertake are derived from the underlying
legal and regulatory framework for cases of this nature. This work, which does not usually resuit in any
direct financial return to creditors, is a necessary aspect of ensuring that the Joint Administrators are
complying with both of their legisfative and best practice responsibilities, and ensuring that the case 1s
managed efficiently and effectively. It includes matters such as:
+ Periodic case reviews, ongoing case planning and strategy
*« Maintaining and updating computerised case management records
s Dealing with routine correspondence not attributable to other categories of work
s Ongoing consideration of ethical and anti-money laundering regulations
» General taxation matters, including seeking tax clearance from HMRC
« Preparation of receipts and payments accounts, maintenance of cashiering records
e Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to creditors and other parties
¢ Filing of final documentation at Companies House, Court and other relevant parties
s General administrative matiers in relation to closing the case
= Pension schemes, liaising with PPF/Pensions Regulator/Trustees
» Consideration of Health and Safety and environmental regulations
RSM UK 7 25 Qctober 2014

SXWALIC/MGB/ALB4/IALISD/1110968//7/ADMPGB00v1306139



6.1

+ Liaising with Environmentai Agency in respect of the permit held

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

The value at which creditors’ claims are stated in the Statement of Affairs are, as is required by
legistation, those which are reflected in books and records of the Company. It is our view that the
position appears accurate based on our knowledge to date. In addition, certam ctaims may be subject to
reduction in respect of mitigation, set-off or retention of title.

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Joint Adminstrators {or any subsequentiy appointed
Supervisor or Liquidator) is a separate matter and will be dealt with as appropriate in due course,
intially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by creditors themselves.

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailed in Appendix A,
including any amount under the prescribed part

The Joint Administrators are obliged to deal with & number of maiters in relation to creditors 1o comply
with both the legislative and best practice requirements and to ensure creditors are kept informed
Creditars will only derive an mdirect financial return from this work on cases where a dividend has been
paid or is due to be paid in the subsequent hiquidation

Preparation and issue of progress reports and assaciated documentation

Maintenance of schedules of preferential and unsecured creditors’ claims

Dealing with correspondence and telephone catls

Where necessary, consideration of creditors’ claims; acceptance or rejection of claims and
complying with legislative obligations in relation to adjudication of creditors’ claims generally for
voting and, if applicable, dividend purposes

Prescribed part

The 'Prescribed Part' is a statutory amount, caiculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, the “Net Property” which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations. This is
caicutated on a shding scate up to maximum of £600,000 before costs.

The amount of the Net Property and Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency
Act 1986 are £296,180 and £62,236 respectfully,

We do not propose to make an application to court under Section 176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986
for an order disapplying the Prescnbed Part provisions,

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments

A summary of our receipts and payments is attached. Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT,
with any amount due to or frem HM Revenue and Customs shown separately.

Joint Administrators' proposals
The Joint Administrators' proposals in relation to the Company are:
8.1 The Joint Administrators should continue to explore the possibility of selling the Company

and/or its business and assets upon the terms they consider to be the most beneficial to
creditors of the Company. If a sale of the Company and/or its business is unachievable then the

RSM UK 8 25 October 2019

JXW/LJIC/MGB/ALB4/JAL/SD/1 110968/ 7/ADMPOS00v130619



Joint Administrators should consider and pursue the maost appropnate alternative method of
realising the assets for the benefit of the creditors.

82 The Joint Administrators should arrange to distribute available funds from the realised assets to
those creditors entitled to them in such manner as they consider will lead to an early distribution
of the available assets in an economic manner.

83 The Joint Adminsirators be authorised to make such application to court for directions as they
consider appropriate with a view to achieving the purposes of the administration or their
proposals

8.4 That the Company exit by way of dissolution of creditors’ voluntary hquidation. If the Company
exits admnistration by moving into a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, it 1s proposed that Jeremy
Woodside and Lindsey J Cooper and Mark Boughey of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 9th
Floor, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company.
The Liquidators will have the power to act jointly and severally and ay act required or authornsed
to be done by the Liguidators may be done by ali or any one maore of the persons holding the
office in question.

Creditors nomination for alternative liquidator(s)

Please note that creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator provided that-
« The nommation 1s made through a decision procedure before the proposals (or any revised
proposals) are approved and;

» Where the nomination relates to more than one person or has the effect that the office i1s to be held
by maore than one person, a declaration is made as to whether any act required or authorised to be
done by the Liquidators is to be done by all or any one more of the persons for the time being
holding the office in question.

in the event that a Creditors’ Committee is not established, the Joint Adminmistrator be discharged fram
liabitity in respect of any action of theirs as Joint Administrator immediately following their cessation to
act as Joint Administrator.

Joint Administrators' statement deemed approval
The Joint Administrators are not seeking a decision from creditors because in their opinion:

The Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other
than by virtue of the Prescribed Part.

Under the relevant legislation the Joint Admiristrators’ Proposals shall be deemed to be approved on 24
October 2019 unless sufficient creditors request that a decision be sought by a guatifying decision
procedure, by no later than 5 November 2019, being within 8 business days of delivery of these
Proposals.

The Joint Adminstrators may require any such creditor to lodge with them a deposit, at an amount to be
determined by the Joint Administrators, as security for expenses of seeking a decision.

10 Discharge from liability
As there is unlikely to be any return to unsecured credilors we will, in accordance with legisiation, be
seeking a decision from the secured creditors, as appropriate for discharge from Lability in respect of
any action of ours as Joint Administrators to take effect immediately following our cessation to act as
Joint Admirnistrators
" Joint Administrators’ remuneration, costs and expenses
Pre-administration costs
Details of the fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrator prior to appeintment are
RSM UK 9 25 October 2019

SXW/LIC/MGB/ALB4/JAL/SD/1110968/7/ADMP0O800v130619



116

attached.

These fees were incurred in advising the Company with regards to cash flow monitoring and critical
business payments whilst an accelerated merger and acquisition process was conducted. This work
was done under an agreement dated 4 July 2019 between Dartmoor Bio Power Limited and RSM
Restructuring Advisory LLP The work further achieved the purpose of the administration by protecting
the assets of the Company whilst a purchaser was sought. The initial offer received, which was later
withdrawn, was on the basis of a share sale which would have furthered objective (a), with the second
offer received being for an asset purchase which has furthered objective (c).

The payment of unpaid pre-admmstration costs as an expense of the administration is:
(1} Subject to approval under the relevant legislation, and

{i) Not part of the proposals subject to approvai under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986.

As there s unlikely to be any retura to unsecured creditors we will, in accordance with legisiation, seek
approval for the outstanding pre-appomntment costs, fees and disbursements from the secured creditors,
as appropriate. Please note that, if a Creditors’ Committee s appointed, it will be for the Commitiee to
approve these costs.

Joint Administrators’ post appointment remuneration and disbursements

As there is unlikely to be any return to unsecured creditors other than by the prescribed part we will, in
accordance with legisiation, agree our fees and disbursements with the credritors (‘the specified
creditors'), as appropriate.

However, if a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve these costs.

The Joint Administraters’ basis and estimate of remuneration is based on the scope and assumptions
set out in the attached appendices and reflects the work we anticipate will be required. Should these
prove to be inaccurate, additiona! costs may be incurred in dealing with the administration. This may be
as a result of certain work proving to be more complex and time-consuming than anticipated, a greater
level of stakeholder engagement, or because new matters come to light of which the Joint
Administrators are not presently aware. Should such circumstances arnise, the Joint Administrators may
need to seek approval from the relevant approving body to increase their fees or seek a review of the
basis.

Please note that, shouid the Company exit adminisiration via a creditors’ voluntary liquidation, a further
fee request will be provided in relation to the fees of any succeeding liquidator.

11.6.1 Basis of Remuneration

The Joint Administrators wit! be seeking approval from the relevant approving body for their post-
appointment fees (remuneration) to be drawn an a time-cost basis in line with the attached fee estimate.

Since appointment, the Joint Administrators have incurred time costs of £90,545.50. An analysis of time
ncurred in the period is attached. Details of the work that has been done to date and the benefit to
creditors are explained in Section 5 above.

Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done. The current
charge out rates, which are reviewed periodically, for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester are
altached. Time is billed subject to VAT at the applicable rate.

Fee Estimate

Qur fee estimate has been prepared to incorporate the work that we anticipate will be done in respect of
the categories stated at sections 4 and 5 above. For the avoidance of doubt, the Joint Administrators
will not be able to draw more than this amount unless further approval of creditors is obtained.

Based on the information currently available, and the assumptions set out in the fee estimate, the Joint
Administrators, do not anticipate that it will be necessary tc seek approval from the specified creditors to
an increase in their fees, as stated at sections 4 and 5 during the life of the appointment prior to the end
of the period to which the fee estimate retates. However, the Joint Administrators reserve their nght to
do so should further matters become apparent throughout the Administration which have not been
factored into the original estimate.

RSM UK 10 25 QOclober 2019

JXW/LICMGB/ALBA/IAL/SD/ 1110968/ 7/ADMP0O800v1 30679



Work sub-contracted by Office Holders
The Joint Administrators sub-contracted the following work:

- TLT Solicitors have been retained as legal advisors in view of their general expernence and
expertise in these matters They have provided advice on the appointment, and with
regards to the deferred consideration and sale of assets. Ther remuneration has been
agreed on the basis of their standard hourly charge-out rates, plus VAT and disbursements
To date, no fees have been paid.

Lambert Smith Hampton were retained as agents to dispose of the Company's tangible
assets. We have agreed that they be remunerated based on their standard commission
rates, plus disbursements and VAT. To date, no fees have been paid

Post appointment expenses and disbursements
Details of the joint Administrators' expenses and disbursements are attached

Approval to the payment of Category 2 Disbursements, at the rates prevailing at the date the costs were
incurred, will be sought from the relevant approving body Details of current rates are attached.

Based on the information currently available we expect the expenses may exceed those set out in the
attachment (because not all of the matters which may arise are known at this time).

Guide to Joint Administrators’ fees

A Guide to Administrators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration
of an Administrator, can be accessed at https.//iwww icaew.com/ under ‘general infermation for
creditors’. A hard copy can be requested from my office bv telephone, email or in writing

12 EC regulations

is conzijered that the EC regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be main proceedings
a defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations as the centre of main interest of the Company is in the UK.

7

Jeremy side
REM ring Advisory LLP

< L dmnstrato

RSM UK 11 25 October 2018
JXW/LIC/MGB/ALB4/JAL/SD/1 110968//7/ADMP0O300v130619



Appendix A

Company information

Company registered name:

Statutory, dividend and other information

Dartmoor Bio Power Limited

Date of incorporation:

13 March 2015

Previous company names:

N/A

Previous registered name(s) in
the last 12 months:

09489779

Trading name:

Dartmoor Bio Power

Trading address:

Units 21-29, 1 Haxter Close, Belliver Way, Roborough, Plymouth, Devon,
PLE 7BP

Principal activity:

Power Plant

Registered office

Previous registered office.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
gth Floor, 3 Hardman Street
Manchester

M3 3HF

Blythe House, Blythe Park, Cresswell Lane, Cresswell, Stoke-On-Trent,
Staffordshire, United Kingdom, ST11 9RD

Share capital:

Nominat & issued share capital

Authorised share capital:
260,092 Ordinary shares
Issued: 260,092 Ordinary Shares at a par value of £0.01

Shareholders: Aurium Developments Limited — 208,074 shares held
Cogen Limited — 52,018 shares held

Drirectors: Steven Wim Blasé, Naviyot Dhillon, lan Young Miller

Secretary: None

Mortgages & charges
ACM Finance Luxembourg SA

ACM Finance Luxembourg SA

Aurium Energy Finance Limited

Debenture created 10 November 2017 and registered on 15 November
2017 in favour of ACM Finance Luxembourg SA

Debenture created 23 May 2017 and registered on 1 June 2017 in favour
of Aurium Energy Finance Limited

Debenture created 27 March 2015 and registered on 4 April 2015 in
favour of ACM Finance Luxembourg SA

Appointor:

The Directors

Administration information

Joint Administrators:

Jeremy Woodside and Lindsey Cooper and Mark Boughey

Date of appointment:

4 September 2019

Functions of Administrator(s):

The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally.

The Joint Administrators' have exercised, and will continue to exercise, ail
of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appointment.




Correspondence address &
contact details of case manager

Matthew Woodcock
0161 830 4000

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 8th Floor, 3 Hardman Street,

Manchester, M3 3HF

Name, address & contact details
of Joint Administrators

Primary Office Holder

Jeremy Woodside

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Oth Floor, 3 Hardman Street,
Manchester, M3 3HF

0161 830 4000

iP Number- 9515

Joint Office Holder:

Lindsey Cooper

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
9th Floor, 3 Hardman Street,
Manchester, M3 3HF

0161 830 4000

I Number: 8931

Joint Office Holder:

Mark Boughey

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Hartwell House, 55-61 Vicloria
Street, Bristol, BS1 6AD

0117 945 2000

IP Number: 9611

Dividend prospects Paid to date Estimated future
prospects

Secured creditor 1. (ACM £4,529,167 Nil Paymentin-fuli

Finance Luxemburg SA) shortfall

Secured creditor 2: (Aurium £ £ :;g:tnf:; tinfull/

Energy Finance Limited)

Secured creditor 3: (ACM £21.160,803 Nil shortfall

Finance Luxemburg SA

Preferential creditors N/A NIL NIL

Unsecured creditors £2.608,035 NIL NiL

Estimated net property £296,180

Estimated prescribed part £62,236

available for unsecured creditors




Dartmoor Bio Power Limited

Statement Of Affairs as at 4 September 2019

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Realise

Assets Book Value

£
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Cevelopment Costs 6,472,822 00 NIL
Plant & Machinery 1,926,918 D0 625,000.00
Retention 194,000 00 NI
Capitalised interest 6,811,792 60 NIL
Investments 10.00 NIL
ACM Finance Luxembourg SA (4,529,167 00)
Deficiency ¢rd (3,904,167 00)
ACM Finance Luxembourg SA (21,160,803 00)
Deficiency o/d (21.160,803 00)
Assets subject to floating charge:
Accrued income 58 256 00
Book Debts 112 959.00
VAT Refund 2867900
Cash at Bank 96,285 97

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

sgratere N .S

22 olT 2oty

58256 00
112,958 00
28,679 00
96.285 §7

296 179 97



Dartmoor Bio Power Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 4 September 2019

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets avaifable for preferential creditors {Carried from Page A)

Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards preferential creditors

Debtis secured by floating charges pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Credilors

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicabie (to carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debis secured by floating charges post 14 Seplember 2003

Estimated to
Realise
£

Deficiency b/d 25.064,97G.00

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphcable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential ciaims (excluding any shortfail to fiopating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors
Aurtum Energy Finance Limited

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003)

Shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Ordinary Shareholders

Share Premium

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

1,468,034 33
1,14G,000.00

2,601.00
697,402.00

Signature NS DU ‘ﬁ Date 22. 6T 2en®y

286,179 97

NiL
296,179.97

NIL
296,179 97

62,235 99
233.943 98

25,064.970.00
{24,831,026.02)

62,235 99
62,235.99

2,608,034.38
(2,545,798.39)
24,831,026 02

(27.376 824 41)

700,003.60
{28,076.827.41)



8€ 80 6402 89010 |2 60 GLOZ 19A 0S8 8d) v ;0 | sbed

.a% J@J 5 ~N ameubig
00 61£°2 syong ‘aquoaim ybiH ‘pecy ucibulisar 'wnog siem saweg 'y jiun PIT S8AAIBS auyRIng £0SD
vC 28l ZAD §13Q was] uodn ubung 'PEON AQUSY “jiBd SSauisng AQieig "asnoH 2aje20g PajILII ¥ 29)0005 008D
FANY VFE G1S 'SJIUSPIOLEIS By sS3uISNg JBpawi 'PROY YOHPIOH ‘SO LIOKY BY) PajiWIT jeajueysapy Yoajoy £0YD
00000051 HHE BN J8ISBYIURIA '19BIS UBWRIEH € 'd71 AOSIApY BuUlinonsey WS O/ UOHRASILIWRY Ui paliwi Buusauibugy yasy oy 204D
26t 409 6D L 'Uoaaq ‘saujo} ‘Aaibij ‘Wied UOJUBA ‘SJIUM [BUISNPU| UDILAA | pi1 Aaumyoe 09y 00HD
16 298 3NG 97 "INoWAig '85nCH JOSPUIM (13une ARD WINOWA|Y 0042
Bt 902’65 HYZ 699 'spueiy 1s3p UnapiQ JamodN ipmodN ZOND
66'61 8NP G9A 49AN0DUBA ‘Z8G| L X0T0d 19anS BIBI0aY) 153 069-00€L NS dio) swalshs eudxaN LOND
L9 980'4 XAP BMD 'BIYSBYD "UIWMYWON ‘anudAy uolBuluuipy pajwi ooeN QOND
55 14 ¥d9 0277d 'NOAZQ ‘NOLYIATIA QYO NOOLSIAYL 1210H NIAHYD ANV IHOOW LOWD

YL 6d
06 98/ ,Enoc._.»_& .wbam-U m:__u?um; mopeay uosisyd ___Ur_:OO ECDOU rz_..o:.;_n_ _wwo_.amw 199418 SN Q0D
Zv 9Gr's 730 £1MS "snysAgqiaq ‘uoixng ‘Mojpuly Q3LIAT YN 1SIOHN 0010
0L L¥L'4L 8YE L 1d ‘'NOAIC ‘HLNOWATd "INISIHO 3HL 6 (4O1) P11 Aoueynsuo) 4w Hilele]
00 000'59Z 06 L L1S IU8I] UD 3HOIS ‘IIMSSAL) 'Hird SUIAG '9snoH 3yAig usnoy #0230
6Z'90V'ELE ML LLGM 'PIOJIBA 'PEOY UOPUDIRL) gE 'Buipiing apAH piempl ABiaug euoso) £099
00'ROE'L 308 YNM PlOYaNe Ul LOISY 'DeON Nay007 'asnoH Jebp] PYT UoGIED LOJALBYD z000
NQ8 65M

007096 "HIHSHILS IHOHOM 'VdS HOIMLIOHA 'AVOY SMIUANY LS 0L "ISNOH 21901 sjonuag eyda) 1009
00'€08°094'12 SV BZOM '198IS UBeM § ‘asnoH [euadw) Jools Uig vS Binoguaxn asueuld WOy 20v0
00 291625 SYP 8ZOM '199NS Ued) g 'asno euddw) oojd wig  {Bunjueiisy) ys Binoquiaxn souelt 4 WOy Yovo
00 000'0FL'L SYP 8ZOM '190I1S Ueey § 'asNoH |eisad| 1004 g Pajiwr 8aueui4 ABJaul wnuny 50V
z.658's8 DAL JEIT 'UOPUOT YEYSIBPUN | ‘SUBI8H 1S SIMINISEIU| Wiesy sIojsenl| BAINY BOVD
66 LbP'T NQ9 AZD3 'vopuoT ‘apisdesud 01 PIT NN 3uNssy 90vD
0Z'0 H1 € 1X3 '1e1ex3 ‘Peoy J8lpeusis) 'asnoH PIoJUSY SPICJSY S0V
84 050°'6€ NSG 87 10008417 984S UOYSS LpL '9SNOH JaYBLUIDS Jaybe|eS r nuyuy ¥OVD
00'9€8'y DNZ 9254 "lessewos ‘abpugsyooy yied sseusng dipuay 'ZS hun P17 saibejouyos | eIy £0VD
8€'694'2 dva LMD FUIHSIHD ‘IMIND AR IHINLST 'F1VO WNINNSTTIW Z 310 spanpoid iy Z0wD
9/'6£5 Qd6 L Z1d "uoraq 8bpugAn) ‘suy jBuUB)Y “SjBUUBY BY] § DI} 1S8AA LINOS UDIDSI0IG 8114 PAJURADY 1vD
09THE'L LHB LPHD ‘Telipy 'aiswuel L ieg ABojouyse L apispiie ‘Aem [BACY WY LL paILUIT 881D~ Ly 00vD
3 $E2IPPY swepn Aoy

sioypeaig Auedwon - g
PajWIT Jamod o1g Jooweq
d711 Aosjapy Bupnonisey NSy



g€ 80 §10Z 1000120 \Z

605102 18A 0S Bdit

v 4o z abey

.S JA; m. ...L- anjeubhg

8E°100'862'82

Buypelo) saul £¢

#6°G82'08Y Ay 159 ‘MoBs|eD) 'pROY PINBALIOH L6 '9SNOH Uaydalg Japuexaly peywi) Afleug 09937 00270
005529 M3} 6X3 'UOAB(Q JBIXT 'UOMe|BS AINGPCOAN "YIEd $SAUISNE B[BPUSBIS G N PRUUNT NSBM MBA POOM 00M2D
96 222'9 NG £1HAM BIIYSIAISALIOA WA 'PEOY ABjUBH 'NIBd SSOUISNG ¥O0IqaIBN pajuT SeAuQ (¢ LodUeA 00AD
68'68Z'8 OU0 #LAN SPUEIDIW ISOA 'Uois|g ‘saueT peolg panwi ABraug sqiy FHOLD
ZS EVEL Qb 63d ‘Piojwels ‘uoibuyn ‘sesudseiug wie udod ‘Buipesls syl giun SJUBLUNISLY jeaNAjeuy ueme #0820
3 SSaIppy aulen Kay,

slolpary Auedwon - g

pajwin Jamod olg Joouipeq
d717 Aosiapy Bupnmonnsay NSy



9E-H0 610Z $2G0100 §2 B0 G102 1A DS Sdi w0t abed

“3 «ﬁl Sy aineubig

ao'o 0070 000 buigjeyo] semug g

3104 3 sesun 3 jo.d SSaippy aweN Koy

$40)2311] g saaiojdw] - sio)pain Auedwo) - |g
PaMLIT Jamog olg Joowpeq
d17 Aosiapy Buunjoniisay wsy



8¢ 80 6102 48qUIa0 |2 805102 BATDS Sd v Jo ¢ abeg

————

%vi*@; < 2 aineubls

000 Buiyeyoy sauul ¢

3 SSa.ppy aweN Aoy

S10}|pad) JBWNSUOY) - S1o)pal) Auedwos - 2g
pajiun lamod 0jg loowueq
d71 Aosiapy Bupniansisey WSy



bE B0 6L02 90RO L

OL0Z A4 08 Sdl

L jo | abeyd

PATS N

aimeubg

Z60'092 Bujjjeiog sapug Kewpig 7
U6 L1 LS 'IYSPIOYEIS "Tua L -U0-e40I8
gt 02S e BLO'ZS 1070 AeupiQ [BMSSIT) BURT II9MSSALD Ed BYAIg | 9snOH auAig PRI U507 000H
¥ O80T [S1]] v20'80Z g0 Aeuipiy J480 ZIN ‘uopuo ‘pROY ybiH 622-L24 pajiwi] suawdoeaa wnuny 00vH
dn pajen  sJeys jad  saieys anjep
oy ejoi dnpajied o oN jeupwoN  adf) SSappY aweN Aoy

slapjoyaleys - 9
pajuiT Jamod o1g soowpeq]



Statement
of Affairs
£

NIL
NIL
NIL
625,000.00
NIL

(21,160,803 00)
(4,529,167 00)

58,256 00
112,859 00
96,285 97
28679 00

(1,140,000 00)
(1,468,034.38)

(2,601.00)
(697,402.00)

(28,076,827 .41)

Note-

Page 1 of 1

Dartmoor Bio Power Limited
in Administration
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 04/09/2019

To 25/106/2019
£
SECURED ASSETS
Capitalised Interest NIL
Development Costs NIL
Investments NIL
Piant & Machinery NIL
Retention NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
ACM Finance Luxembourg SA NIE
ACM Finance Luxembourg SA NiL
NiL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Accrued income NiL
Book Debis NiL
Cash at Bank 96,285 97
VAT Refund ~__NIL
96,285 97
COST OF REALISATIONS
Other Property Expenses
Unassigned 1,809.59
Environmental Agency Audit 2,039.99
Utilities 43998
Operator costs 2320000
(27,589.56)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Aurium Energy Finance Limited NiL
Trade & Expense Creditors _ . _NIt
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders NIL
Share Premum ~NIL
NIL
68,696.41

REPRESENTED BY =
Bank 1 Current
Vat Receivable

From 04/09/2019
To 25/10/2019
£

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NiL
96,285.97
~_ NIL
96,285 97

1,809.59
2,039.99
439.98
23,200.00

(27,589 56}

NIL
NIL
NiL

NIL
NIL
NIL

' 68,696.41
66,418 49
2977.92

68,696.41

IPS SQL Ver 201210

Jeremy Woodside
Jomnt Administrator

25 October 2019 16 51



Appendix E

Joint Administrators’ current charge out rates

Hourly charge out rates Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £
Partner 525 525
Directors / Associate Directors 340 - 475 340 - 475
Manager 245 - 335 245 - 335
Assistant Managers 240 — 245 240 — 245
Administrators 105 - 240 105 - 240
Support staff 195 105




Appendix F

Joint Administrators' post appointment time cost analysis for the period from 4 September 2019 to 25
Octaober 2019



LE8LE

P18

a0'0rZ
00 Or¢

00 0L
00T

S4 757
o 0BT
19 6bt
00 06t
06¢

§¥ DZC
Sk 00

€Z 9L
(I Svp
00 60t
£9 142
LT
00 00t

vZ 2t
ei 2ET

29992
6 v/
20 E9e
0005t
€8 591
0o oet
00087
#) S0t
66 S8

EaHI
TR

05'6¥5°06 3

05'EY5°06 3

oG ozl 2
ooozr s

00BLF
0083

000806 3
05898 7
0§ 12E°C 3
o0 9st 3
00'vZ6" ]

0525 3
LAY

05 IE'PS 3
05 1£5'55 3
00'peE'6T 7
06759 3
05°801'1 3
00'0§1 3

00 8r9 3
op8rs 3

85051 52 F
00'Zal 3
0O959°¢ 7
QO SBT'TI
00 661 3
00163
20908 3
05 2491 3
00669y 3

RTERI TeIy

LL 81

05'598'06 3
b8z

05'6p5'06 3
By M IUPTISY

0 45

aEEs 3
et

051265 ¥
43

¢o
0o

90

ZH
o€
]
oo
id

0¢

gr
b

642
Q¢
¢
1R
ke
Lo

9¢
LE]

RS ILA VIR LRI EU TS AT

00 0vZ

oooeeol ¥
§te

00CYo'oz 3
3]

0
S0

L]
a0

68l
[}
oz
00
921

04
0¢

L4
281

ot
LR
o]

10
10

[ 44
4

siubiBuLy
1RSIy

68 01

Mr0IsLe ¥
bR 1)

00'0L5'22 3
see

oo
00

00

g5
s0
v
]
[4¢

0t
0t

00
o0

161
0
0e
0o
00
Lo

801
pE

SRy

00 0s¥

00 006 3
0z

00006 3
x4

00
00

00

oo
00
0o

(]

(]

L]
o6

oz
00
00
00
o0
o0
op
02
0
L0
DI Sy
Sdedf whiry

006 626
00'06¥'5¢ 3
949

00 06¥'SE ¥
oLy

0o
o0

00

67
00
&6
g0
60

3]
10

0o
aa

(4}

SR ¢

satey
abesany
1809

awiy jejo)

%INOK eI0]

LI 3 EI

NIRRT YR R

L2500
siayep ebay
sianew [elia] - 181 e Jynads asen

1e10 ),
SIBQUIMY / SIAROUBIBLS
SIIPIOYILIBYS - S1IDNRW Jyddg ase)

L2

SIOUPAL) PRNIISUN

S40Upa.ry pairas

suoday pue sBuesi Joupa.] Aw0

suedal pue sHuasw S4apIYaIeYS/SI0NPL 151
SIONPDIY

1210 |
Buipes)
Buipely

216

SS3UISAG JO NS

Rsxioud pue puen

acURUY SHPS P 510160

sisneys

Jayo/ieiauab - syassy
£29%5y JO UONPS( e3Y
o lelor
__vaa3/suopatisasu]
suonebnsaauy

T T Slamey xay

SHBHY J0 JUBWIEIS

suawkey pue diaTy

[exoush - Juasnuodde-1s04

B " Buraug uoisuag
wngd@@wﬁnmhmmo.mma -

uawabeuRl 358D

Wanuoddy

£007 vel
wouy

oo b 4 T de w ey OB OYOWLLE ()

T | .



Appendix G

Costs, Expenses and Disbursements Table

Costs, expenses and disbursements (Category 1 & 2) incurred, or likely to be incurred by the Jont
Administrators in the administration

ed pe pecte Paid to D :

penses & Catego D >
Bond 85.00 nil 85.00 Nil 85.00
Statutory Adveryising 87.48 nil 87.48 Nil 87.48
Website fee 8.00 nil 8.00 Nil 8.00
Agent's Fees 15,000.00 5,000.00 20,600.00 Nit 15,000.00
Legal Fees 12,581.00 22,000.00 34,581.00 Nil 34,581.00
Other Property Expenses
- Zebec Energy Limited 23,200.00 642.86 23,842.86 23,200.00 642.86
(Operator Costs)
- CoGen Limited (Operator 11,500.00 11,500.00 23,000.00 Nil 23,000.00
Costs)
- Internet and Phone 509.97 17.50 527.48 439.98 69.99
- Audit Report for Ofgem 2,039.99 2,000,00 4,039.99 2039.99 Nil
- South West Wood Products | 1,909.59 Nil 1,909.59 1,909.59 Nil
Limited (Wood Fuel removal)
- Npower Limited {Electricity | 15,000.00 Nil 10,000.00 Nil 15,000.00
Supply)
Accommodation 167.04 Nil 167.04 167.04 Nil —l
Subtotal 82,088.07 41,180.36 123,248.40 27,756.60 88,474.33

- mileage (42.5p per mile)

Category 2 Disbursenents & Rates

- subsistence {E25 per night)

44.02

Nil

44.02

-
Nil

44.02

Subtotal

Amounts pait or pays

291.80

Nit

291.80

ayable to the Office Holder s firm or to any party in whicn the off.ce holder or hus firo or

291.80

Subtotal

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Category 1 Disbursements

Total

123,540.20

These comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate. They do
not require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being paid.



Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs which are not capable of precise sdentification or calculation, or that may include an element of
shared or allocated costs. Payments to outside parties that the Office Holder, firm, or any associate has an
interest, are also treated as "Category 2” disbursemenls. These costs require the specific approval of the
relevant approving body before being paid from the insolvency estate. Details of the current rates, costs
incurred to date, and any payments are shown above. Approval for the payment of these costs, at the rates
prevailing at the date they were incurred wil, or have been (as applicable}, sought from the relevant approving
body.



Appendix H

Analysis of pre-administration costs

HE

aFHy

Administrators’ fees 90,235.50 Nit 90,235.50
Administrators’ Category 1 expenses
- Agent fees (Valuation of assets by 7,500.00 Nil 7,500.00
Lambert Smith Hampton)
- Agent disbursements (Lambert Smith 272.00 Nil 272.00
Hampton)
Legai fees (TLT Solicitors) 38,019.00 Nil 38,019.00
Legal disbursements (TLT Solicitors) 883 69 Nl 883.69
Travel 329.35 N 329.35
Administrators’ Category 2 expenses
- mileage (42.5p per mile)
- tracker reports (£10 per repart)
- subsistence (£25 per night)
Subtotal Category 2 Expenses
Total 137,239.54 137,239.54
Mre-ad O O & 1d Of paye

B paid Da AIMo
Administrators’ fees N/A N/A N/A
Administrators’ expenses (Category N/A N/A N/A
1and 2)
Total N/A N/A N/A




8§'¢EC

L1

b S0E
50

0¢'00z
00 002

00 00t
00 00F

§z99z
S0 /97
00 0el
00 0pZ

000ct
00 0¢1

08 ¢yt
adl
£8 by
a0 st
03 429
b3 /77

LAy
RUITRL

0§°5E2'06 3

05'962°06 3

00PrL 3
Qoel 3

o008l 3
00091 3

0000€3
00 00t 3

00'v60'8 3
0088t 3
003
00 bl 3

00463
00’16 3

0$ BrP'Ie 3
0082 7
05'655°81 3
00°6£0'95 7
00°SSE'S 7
00°252'1 3

S
[

69EET
055ET06 3
S04z

0564206 3
S0z

40
L0

)
84d

0L
01

¥ 0t

L0
Z0

6 982
k1l
Bip
&'LLl
[£4))
59

00 064
00RL3
¥o

009L 3

00
]

o0
Do

09
0o

60
00
0o
09

()
o0

Ml unddrg
B STUR LIS

0@ §61
05'EITT 3
€L

05'212'e 3
LY

90

90

1]

o0

19
£q

[4]
0t
$0

0o
8¢

SRR

2000Z
05'SO6°0T 3
L'i8

[ Y]
V19

(X}
ro

00
00

00
00

LT
[3:14

g

g0
o0

L4
oo
s
oS
oo
9%

S1a0Pep
JIPISISNy

60°00¢

00'6rd'0C 3
B0

00'6r9'0E 3
g0l

90
00

00
00

U

210

L4
9'66

o

S1a0RUPR

oo
0003
e

0o
00

0o
oo

6o
00
o0

oo

o

00

oo

0

00
SIOLDHG
SIP 0Ny
L SAOLNIG

62 §25
05°261°9¢ 3
8’89

05°ZT6L'9C 3
6'89

00

00

oo
00

00
o0

k4
81
00
09
00
1’99
662
114

o1
1’0

Saa )Py

sojey
sberany
150)

awj) jnol
LY

(L007 LUB] WOJ) 150 ) a8 weye)
{00z uPr Wios 5} s, P10

1910
sanely et

s1auen (26T - sIeNe) 21iDads ase)y

1210y )

suodau pue sBuitsaw SJap 0yRIRYS/SIONPa ST

SHPPALTY

e
Buipesj
Buipery

ey
SSSNG JO HeS
Ayadolg pue pue
s|aneys

SIISSY JO UBIJESHEDY

1oy

vQaD/suanebnsanu]

suopebigsaauy

210}

SUaWAed pue sidiaday
siapew awmodde-aid

Juawabeuely asen

oAU PUno.BIeg

uIwucddy £00¢ ver

Suipuelg pUR UOIENSILILDY woly

IR

WIS r 3 Wi

Lyt

PAUGIT JOM: 4 OIG SOOWPPT

7 19A0T - podBE vy .4



Rule 14.4. of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Proof of Debt

Dartmoor Bio Power Limited In Administration
Company No: 09489779

Company on 4 September 2019

in the Business and Property Courts of Manchester No 870 of 2019

Jeremy Woodside and Lindsey J Cooper and Mark Boughey appointed as Joint Administrator to the above

Relevant date for creditors’ claims 4 September 2019

1 |Name of creditor
If a2 company please also give company registration number

2 | Address of creditor for correspondence.

3| Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the

relevant date.

Less any payments made after that date in relauon 1o the claim,
any deduction in respect of discounts and any adjustment by way
of mutual dealings and set off in accordance with relevant
legislation

4| Details of any documents by reference to which the

debt can be substantiated.

There is no need o attach them now, but you should retain them
safely as the Joint Administrators may ask you at a future date to
praduce any dotument of other evidence which 1S considered
necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the clam, as
may the chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision
procedure.

5| amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapilalised interest please state amount.

6| Particulars of how and when debt incurred
If you need more space append a continuation sheet {o this form

7 | Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

Date

8 Particulars of any reservation of tille claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the ¢laim relates.

Signature of credior or person authorised to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Notes:1 This form can be authentcated for submission by emal, to restructunng.manchester@rsmuk com, by thenng your name in block
capitals and sending the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified to the office
holder If completing on behalf of a company, please state your relationship to the company.

IXWALIC/MGB/ALBA/JAL/SD/1110968/F0110cv150319




Company: Roltech Enginyserng Limited
Joint Administrators’ fse satimate
As at 31 October 2018

Budgeted hours
Dirwctors |
Petows | Amsocists | Mansges | AMES | i Assintants | Other | Total Houra | Totat Goat
Hanagers Support T
Directors
Charge rate {avarage per hoyr) £525 £450 E0 £240 £11 E190 0
|Administration and planming
A [ - 450 - 470 B a0 - - 18 60 £4,307
Background Infortration B . - - ~ N N , [
Case Managemant 270 250 100 730 280 - - 16 30 E£4 682
Glosurs 1600 1400 - 200 800 - - 12 09 £2,504
fd.hw.’lnnkrug 200 100 - 100 100 - - 500 £1,871
Pansion $chems {adminstration) . - - - o 80 - - 080 £79
Post-appointment ganoral 400 400 N 800 110 090 - 1600 E£5855
Pra-appointment Mattars A . B 050 - - - 050 £120
Raceipts & Nts 1.00 059 - 050 290 429 - 10 £2,042
Statemant of Affairy preparation N N N N A T N N )
Tax Matters 080 - - 950 210 = - 420 £842
1120 13.50 100 250 2830 &1y B ALT0]  £22.008)
Invastigations
BT / Official Recaiver 050 - - 0350 050 - - 150 £443
1CDDA 050 050 - 200 z.00 - - 500 €1.230
100 0.50 - 250 250 - - 8.50 E107T2
Realimation of Azssts
I 1 I I 1 I I I
1 1 1 =
- floating & uncharged assetx
Asnats genera) - olher 500 200 - - 209 - - 900 £3787
Chattels - - - - - - - - £0
Debtors & Sales Financs 400 200 - 0.50 - - - 650 £3,120
Hirs purchasa / h!&""ﬂ credrors - . - - - - . - £0
Land & Property - - = - - = - 3 €0
Ratuntion of Title ! Third party assets. - - A - - . - - £0
Sale of B - . - - - - - - E0
Stock & WIP - - - - - - - “ [1]
Q00 4.00 - 050/ 2 00 -| - 1550 £0,007
200 4.00 - o050 2.00 -| B 15501 £8,007
Trading
Trading - B - - - N - N )
- - - - - - - - £0
Creditors.
1t craditors / sharehold: & reports 100 31.00 - 530 210 200 - 1240 £3,142
Ci - - - - - - - - £0
Dofarred  Postponad cradit - - - - - - B - £0|
Empl - - .. - = - - = £0
Other creditor mestings 8 raports 200 200 - 200 400 7.50 - 1760  £4.300)
creditory - N - - - - - - £0
Secured cradit - - - . - B - - FO
Unsecurad credit - - - 200 770 - - 11 60 E1,848
300 300 - 12.20 1330 .50 - 41.50 £0,485
Cass Spacic Matters
Lagal Mattors - - - 040 - - - 040 £96
Sharehalders - . . . - . N N £0
- - g 040 - - - o.40 (1]
Total Hours 2430 2100 100 3810 a6 60 1460 - 145 80
Total tims costs £12 758 £0 450 £0 £8 144 £6.112 £2774 £0| £40,238
Average hourly rate E27¢

Totalfima costs for approval

B




SCOPE

MPORTANT NOTE FOR USER |t should ba claar from the acope whal work 3 and impo-tantly 18 not mcluded Somm sxamples ara prowded
below These are not prescrplive and mugl.be tailored o tha specific appontmant Take into account the praposad iangth of appontment (1 2 3
years) [ [DELETE THE CONTENT OF THIS BOX INFORMATION BEFORE ISSUING TO CREDITORS]

1
Administration and planning
Amand as requirad Work that musl be camed outin order to comply with statutary impoaed by the nsol legisiaton This
neludes fiing and adverising of t docurr fiing of of Affars handing of recepls and paymants submssion of VAT and

Comoraton Tax returns undertaking fle rewiews case planning and shralagy dealng with redirectsd mail conwaning any non-slatulory maetngs
daaling with tha wanding up of penskn schemals) haming with the bankrupk Company s drectars casé chasure forrmatbes The budget assumes.
that there are na pension schemes that the bankrupt Company s records are up to date  that no credilors committes 1s appontsd and that the
case can ba concluded n {X months!years}

Invastigations
Amand a= required Collecbon and réwew of {the Company's} acoountng records m order o -d-nhfy any potanhal or sctual assat recovenss
(antacedant tranzachons, franaactans at under valus o vodabla w the of Busmnas and Skiks on

the conduci of the bankfuptiCompany's drectors Tha budgel assumas that the lei:l th‘ium mvesbgabana uncavar no matenal antacedaent

Realisation of axsely

Fioating and uncharged Aussts
Amaend a8 required {snsure ONLY fioating and uncharged assets are relerrad Yo} Al aspscts of the reaksabon of asssts including
|iisntiang sscunng and nsunng assets such as book debts property chattels stock and WIP with no conlanbioys maliars Deaing wth
Retenton of Tide ciarns and the retum of thid party assets Sale of busnass nciuding preperatan of sales pack deskng with misrasted partes
contract n@gobabons ett  Rent coliachon and dealing with tenants and utity supplers The budget assumes thers will be no lagal ackon required
to roalioe these asaets, the Office Holder recerves full co-operation af bankrupt | directors and that na contentious matlers wil Bnse that book debt
|coractons will be complaisd within X montns The budgat aise azsumes that thecs ars NS ¢nwronmentsl and/or health and safaty ssuas

Trading,

Amend as required No radmg m expacied OR Tradig wil nclude ddy ko day manageman!, praparaton of radmg accounts such as cash flow

forscasts and profit & loss accounts in order to snsure that the benkrupt / company can conlinug to trade _deaing with cusiamars and supphers

Craditors

Amand as raquired Includes daaling with credilor quenes agresmenl of clams distibubans io creditors Also includss preparaton of statutory
formal reports to credilcra Fee estimate a3sumes clams wil be agread without any dispute litgaton of contenbous matters ansing and that the
Company's recorda are complete and up to dale

Caxa Spacilic Matiers _‘

Atviend as raguired Inser case specific Narratve

w187 19



Company Roltech Engineeerng Limited
Joint Administrators” fee estimata
As at: 31 October 2019

Budgetad haurs
Directors !
Partnwry | Assaciam anagers | Assistent Administratons Asalatants f Otivr | Total Howns| Tatal Cost
- Managers Support Staff
Charge rate {avarage par hour) £525 £450 £0 £240 £131 £100 £0
Administration and planning
Appointrmen - 450 - 470 LK) - - 13 00 £4,307
Bachground informaton - = - - - - - - £0
Caza M. 270 250 1900 T30 280 hd - 1830 £4,662
Closure t 00 D0 - 200 500 - - 1208 E2,504
Chractor(s) / dubtes / bankrupt 200 100 - 100 100 - - 500 £1.871
Penzion S8chems )] - - - - 0 60 - - [X] £70
Post-appointment ganeral 400 400 - 6 DO 110 [ 1] - 18 00 £5,855
Pra-appointmant Mattars - - : o508 - - L2 050 E120
Receipts & payments. 100 0 50 N 050 290 420 - 910  £2048
S of Affaws preparation - - - - - - - - £0
Tax Matters 0 60 - - o 50 210 - - 420 £242
1130 1350 100 22.50 2830 510 - .70 k22,088
Investigations
DT1! Official Recenser 050 - - 050 050 - - 150 £4a8
Investigations { CODA 050 050 - 200 200 - - 500 £1.230
1.00 030 - 250 z50 - - 850 £18T2
ahsation of Azsets
I T I I T I I [
—r 1+ 1§ {7
- ficabng & uncharged assets
Assets general - other 500 200 - - 200 - - 208 £3 787
Chattels - - - - - - - . £0
Dabtors & Sales Financs 400 200 - 050 - - - 650 £3120
Hirs purchase ! keasing croditors - - - - - . - - EO
Land & Proparty . . 3 T - . N N 7
Retantion of Trtle / Thud party asssts N - B A . s T N 0
Sale of - - - - - - - - £0
Stock & WIP - N . N - - - - £0
200 400 - 050 200 - - 1550 £8.907
200 400 - o.50 2.00 - -] 15.50 £5507
Trading
Trading - - - - N N - - 0
B - . B o o - - £0
Credriors
1st craditors f mestings & reports. 100 160 - ¢30 210 200 - 12 40 £3,142
[+ - - - . - - - - £0
Daferrad /P N N - . N N N . £0
Employsoes - - - - - - - - £0
Qther craditor & reports 2400 200 - 200 400 750 - 1750 £4,380
Prafs f craditors . - N N B A N " E0
Sscured cradit - - - - - - - - £0
Ynsecurad creditors - - - 390 T70 - - 1180 £1848
am 3.00 - 1229 13 80 250 - 41 80 ED 462
Case Spocrfic Matlars
Legal Mattera - - - 040 - - - a40 £94
Shareholders - - - - - - . - £0
. . - 040 - - - 0.40 £96
Tatal Hours 2430 2100 100 o 48 60 1480 - 14560
Total time costa £12 758 £9 450 £0 £9 144 £g 112z £2 774 £0 E40,238
e}
Avarage hourly rate £276
L « __ . -~ .
Total tima coats for approval £40.238




BCOPE

IMPORTANT NOTE FOR USER 1t shouid be claar rom the 3cpe what work & and mportantly s not included Some sxamples ars provided
balow These are 4al prascnplyve and Myslbe taloed to tha speciic appantmant Take nta accaunl the proposed kangth of appontmant {1 2 3
vaars) | [DELETE THE CONTENT OF THIS ROX INFORMATICN BEFORE ISSUING TO CREDITORS]

Administration and planning

Amand ax raquired Wark that must be carped out in arder to comply with slatulery requirements mposed by the insolmency legislation This
includes fikng and ad of appomtmaent Fiing of of Affars handing of recepts and pawants suhmswn of VAT and
Corparabion Tax retumns undartaking fle roviews £ase planning ahg stratagy dealing with mal atutary meelngs
dealng with the winding up of pansion schame(s) lamng with the bankruptCompany s direclors ase closure Mrmamms Tha budget assumes
that thare are no pensiin schemes thal the bankrupl s(Company s records are up to date  that 1o creditors commities 18 appoinied and that tha
casa can be concluded m {X monthsiyears}

Investigations

Amand as required Callecbon and review of {the Companya} atcounting records m order to kenify any potenbal or actual asset recovenes
al under value or vodable dispasitons Reporting to the Department of Busness Innovaton and Skis on
tha conduct of the banhrupUOamuan‘{s directors Tha budget ass mes thal the Office Holders nvesbgations uncover no matanal antscadant

'sabsahon of assats

Floating and uncharged assets

Amend as required (ensure ONLY floating and unchargad asssts are refarred to} Al aspects of tha realisation of assets mcluding
{denttang secunng and insurng assets such as beok debts proferty chattals stock and WIP with no contentous matlers Dealng wrih
Retanton of Title claims and the retum of third party assets Sake of pusiness ncluding preparabon of sales pack dealing wilh interested partes
sonkract negolabans alc  Rent colactan and dealing with tenants ang utiny suppkers The budget assurnes thars wil ba no lagal acton required
to reslise these assats the Office Holder receives full co-oparabion gf bankeup!  dirsctors and that no contentous matlers will anse thal book dabt
collechons will be completed withn X months The hudgat also 3ssumes that there ars no enwronmental andfor health and safety 1ssues

Trading

Amand as requirat No trading s mpectad OR Trading wil ncluge day lo day managemenl praparaven of trading accounts such as cash flow
forecasts and profit & loas accounta in ordet to ensure that the Panknupt/ company can contnue to trade_deaiing with customara and supplers

Creditors

Amand as raquirad Includes dealing with credilor quares agreement of clarns dsinbubons ta creditors Alsa INcludas praparation of statutory
formal raports 1o creditors Fee estmate assumes claims wil be agroed without any ispule Iikgaton ar contentious matters ansmng and that the
Companys records are complale and up to date

Cass Spacific Mattars

Amend as required Insart casa spacific namatve

¥a1 07 19



